
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Nicola Kirby, Senior Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)  
T: 01752 304867 E: nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 

CABINET – SPECIAL MEETING 
 
Date:    Tuesday 21 February 2012 
Time:   2pm 
Venue: COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Chair 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts and Wigens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date 13 February 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
CABINET 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 12) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 

2012. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Corporate Support Department, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, 
PL1 2AA, or email to democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be 
received at least five clear working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR SAM LEAVES 
  
6. CAPITAL INVESTMENT DELIVERY FOR MARINE 

ACADEMY, PLYMOUTH   
(Pages 13 - 20) 

  
 The Director for Place will submit a written report on the confirmed bidder and 

delegation arrangements for letting the construction contract for works to the Marine 
Academy Plymouth.  
 
 
 
 

  



 

7. UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE, PLYMOUTH   (Pages 21 - 32) 
  
 The Director for Place and Director for People will submit a written report on proposals 

for the Council to become a co sponsor and the delivery agent for the University 
Technical College.  
 

  
8. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, members are entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Tuesday 7 February 2012 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan and Wigens. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor James (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board), 
Barry Keel (Chief Executive), Adam Broome (Director for Corporate Services), Carole 
Burgoyne (Director for People), Anthony Payne (Director for Place), David Northey (Head of 
Finance), Giles Perritt (Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships) and Nicola Kirby (Senior 
Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet). 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Ricketts. 
 
The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 2.40 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of conduct in 
relation to items under consideration at this meeting -  
 
Councillor Minute Reason Interest 
Councillor Michael 
Leaves 
 

Minute 120 - Adult Social 
Care Personal Budgets 
Policy      

Owner of a 
residential 
home 

Personal and 
prejudicial 

 
112. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012 are confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

113. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public for this meeting.  
 

114. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



115. BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN SCRUTINY REPORT 2012/13   
 
The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on the Budget and Corporate 
Plan Scrutiny 2012/13 was submitted together with minute 84 of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. 
 
Councillor James (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) presented the 
report and advised Cabinet Members that - 
  

(a) the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had scrutinised the 
Council’s partners for the first time, in addition to the Cabinet 
Members;  
  

(b) the Management Board had been assisted by advisers this year; 
 

(c) 
  

the scrutiny exercise had been undertaken over three days, 11, 16 
and 18 January 2012; 
 

(d) 
  

his thanks were extended to Cabinet Members, directors and 
assistant directors for their assistance;  
   

(e) his thanks were also were extended to Katey Johns and Ross Jago 
(Democratic Support Officers) and Giles Perritt (Head of 
Performance, Policy and Partnerships) for their
[...]
h Simmons (Programme Director for Learning 
Environments) 

Contact:    Tel: 01752 307161 : gareth.simmons@plymouth.gov.uk 
  

Ref:     

Key Decision: Yes  
 
Part: I    
 
Executive Summary: 
  
On 18 October 2011 Cabinet gave approval for the Council to act as procurement agent for the 
Marine Academy and All Saints Academy. Seventy one academies were given allocations by the 
Department for Education (DfE) on 20 December 2010. The Marine Academy Plymouth (MAP) was 
allocated £8.6 million. The academy sponsors (of which Plymouth City Council are co-sponsor) 
appealed against the allocations and these were revised following submissions to Ministers. The 
capital allocated was approved in May 2011 and increased to £9.4 million. 
 

Ministers have signed off the allocation on the basis that the delivery of this capital investment is 
procured through the Partnership for Schools (PfS) Academies Framework. In the discussions 
between PfS and sponsors of MAP in May 2011 it was indicated that the funding allocated is reliant on 
the procurement being through this route and managed through the Local Authority.  
 
Technical Advisors were appointed through the Office of Government Commerce (OGC) advisor 
framework to project manage the procurement.  
 
A feasibility study was developed that considered the building options and set out a control scheme 
that met the objectives of the Academy. This feasibility study has also been through a pre-application 
planning process. The control scheme had also been evaluated to ensure that it is deliverable and 
within the allocated budget. This feasibility was submitted to PfS and approved on the  
24 November 2011. This report deals with the Marine Academy. A later report will come to Cabinet 
dealing with that of All Saints Academy. 
 
The project was put out to the PfS construction framework through a Provisional Invitation to 
Tender (PITT) where all regional framework contractors were invited to express an interest in 
tendering. Only two contractors, Bam and Leadbitter, chose to respond. Both contractors were 
short-listed for the next ITT stage. The PITT includes the option to also use the successful 
contractors to deliver the University Technical College (UTC) at a later stage should the Council 
wish to do so. This would save a considerable amount of procurement time. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



 

Full Invitations to Tender (ITT) were sent out on the 12 December 2011 and a formal design 
engagement process has been concluded with both contractors’ design teams being offered equal 
time allotted to the Academy and building end users. The contractors submitted ITT’s on the  
6 February 2012 which have been evaluated for quality and value for money using the PfS agreed 
evaluation criteria. This evaluation demonstrates that ________ would be recommended as the 
selected panel member (preferred bidder). This recommendation has been endorsed by the 
Academy, and by the Academy’s main sponsors who are the University of Plymouth. 
 
The capital investment into the city will have an important impact the local economy. It is estimated that as 
much as 80% of this value will be spent in Plymouth and the demand for skilled trades will also allow the 
council to negotiate that the contractor will take on apprentices as part of the proposal.  

Corporate Plan 2011 - 2014: 
 
This programme aligns with and supports the following corporate priorities: 
 
§ Deliver growth and promote Plymouth as a thriving growth centre by creating the conditions for 

investment in quality new homes, jobs and infrastructure. The academy investment will improve 
education infrastructure that supports the growth of the city, by supplying good quality education 
provision that meets need; it makes the city an attractive place to live and work. This paper brings 
to Cabinet opportunities for substantial investment into the city. 

§ Raise aspiration and the skills and expectations of Plymouth residents to ensu
[...]
ns for recommended action: 

Recommendations  
 

1. That Cabinet approves the appointment of _____________________ as the selected panel 
member to deliver the capital improvements to the Marine Academy Plymouth and that 
expenditure of the design fees is awarded to this contractor.  

2. That the final approval to agree the scope and quality of works be delegated to the Director 
for Place.  

  
Reasons for these recommendations are to comply with PfS approval process that contractual 
decisions should be made with speed and efficiency. Also to fully comply with the Council’s 
constitutional arrangements and to ensure that this centrally allocated investment is delivered 
through the PfS construction framework process and procedure.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 
 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
The project undertook a detailed feasibility study that considered a number of building options 
before a control scheme was chosen as a preferred design. Through the procurement process two 
contractors have developed alternative options that have been carefully evaluated for design 
compliance and value for money.  
 
Consideration of different procurement routes were considered in the 18 October 2011 Cabinet. 
 
 
Background papers: 
   
1. Plymouth City Council Children’s Services Strategy for Change Investment for Children 

2. Capital investment delivery for Marine Academy Plymouth and All Saints Academy, Plymouth. 
Cabinet 18 October 2011. 

 
 
Sign off:   
 
Fin ChS0

370. 
Leg  HR NA Corp 

Prop 
CJT/0
93/020
212 

IT NA Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Gareth Simmons and David Draffan 
 

Page 16



 

Background 
 
Seventy one academies were given allocations by the Department for Education (DfE) on  
20 December 2010. The Marine Academy Plymouth (MAP) was allocated £8.6 million. The academy 
sponsors (of which Plymouth City Council are co-sponsor) appealed against this allocation and these 
were revised following submissions to Ministers. The capital allocated was approved in May 2011 and 
increased to £9.373 million. 
 
Ministers have signed off the allocations on the basis that the delivery of this capital investment is 
procured through the Partnership for Schools (PfS) Academies Framework. In the discussions 
between PfS and sponsors of MAP in May 2011 it was indicated that the funding allocated is reliant on 
the procurement being through this route and managed through the Local Authority. This was 
reinforced through a direct contact with the Local Authority (LA) through a meeting with the 
Director for Services for Children and Young People and the Director for Corporate Support on  
21 May 2011.  
 
Cabinet took the decision to proceed with the procurement on the 18 October 2011 and Technical 
Advisors were appointed through the Office of Government Commerce (OGC) advisor framework 
to project manage the procurement.  
 
A feasibility study was developed that considered the building options and set out a control scheme 
that met the objectives of the Academy. This feasibility study has also been through a pre-application 
planning process. The control scheme had also been evaluated to ensure that it is deliverable and 
within the allocated budget. This feasibility was submitted to PfS and approved on the  
24 November 2011. This report deals with the Marine Academy. A later report will come to Cabinet 
dealing with that of All Saints Academy. 
 
The project was put out to the PfS construction framework through a Provisional Invitation to 
Tender (PITT) where all regional framework contractors were invited to express an interest in 
tendering. Only two contractors, Bam and Leadbitter, chose to tender so no formal evaluation of the 
tenders was necessary, as the PfS procurement route requires two contractors to be short-listed for 
the next ITT stage. The PITT included the option to use the procurement to batch the University 
Technical Project (UTC). This means tha
[...]
 
At the completion of the works contract the responsibility of the ongoing contractual obligations are 
transferred in a standard Development Agreement between the Authority and the Academy Trust, 

Page 18



 

this agreement, drafted by PfS, will clearly set out the transfer of the completed building works to the 
Academy Trust. 
 
Partnership for Schools has also set out a standard Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between 
the Council and themselves that formally sets out the agreement that the council will follow PfS 
processes and use all of their standard documents including the frameworks design and build 
contract. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject: University Technology College for Plymouth 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 21 February 2012 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Samantha Leaves 

CMT Member: Director for People and the Director for Place 

Author: Gareth Simmons, Programme Director for Learning 
Environments 

Contact: Tel: 01752 307161, gareth.simmons@plymouth.gov.uk 
      
Ref:     

Key Decision: Yes  
 
Part: I    
 
Executive Summary: 
  
In the Spring of 2011 the Secretary of State for Education announced that a number of University 
Technical Colleges (UTCs) would be developed across the country.  Following this announcement an 
application process was developed for universities and colleges to submit bids for UTC funding.  The 
closing date was mid June 2011. 
 
A consortium of Plymouth University, City College Plymouth - the College of Further Education and 
Plymouth City Council, developed a vision to promote employer led learning in Plymouth that would 
be delivered through a UTC. The University, who acted as lead sponsors, City College and leading 
employers formed a limited company in order to make a bid for a UTC based at a Devonport 
location. They were supported in this by, amongst others, Babcock Marine, Princess Yachts 
International, Plymouth Manufacturers Group, Plymouth Chamber of Commerce and Industry and 
Plymouth Federation of Small Businesses.  
 
On 10 October 2011 the Government announced that a number of UTCs would be taken forward 
including one in Plymouth.  The announcement made clear that the Secretary of State hoped that 
Plymouth UTC would be opened in 2014, but there were possibilities of an earlier start in 2013.  
 
Plymouth University, Plymouth City College and Babcock Marine are developing the governance 
arrangements of what will become a UTC Academy Trust. It will be this body that seeks to take the 
proposals through the stages of forming a UTC that is capable of signing a formal Funding Agreement 
with the Secretary of State for Education. These partners have proposed the site of the former 
Parkside School as a suitable location.  Partnership for Schools (PfS) have appointed the Mott 
MacDonald Group as national Technical Advisers to the UTC programme and have made available 
project managers to develop a feasibility study. This is at present ongoing. 
 
PfS have set out its preferred delivery of the capital investment in the buildings. This would be for 
Plymouth City Council (PCC) to add this proposal as a follow-on project to the procurement of the 
Marine Academy Plymouth (MAP). This procurement route would be very cost effective for the 
private sector as the costs of procurement would be considerably reduced for them. It would also 
allow a very fast turnaround in development time as the procurement time would be minimal.   

Agenda Item 7Page 21



 

 
PfS have indicated that it is the Government’s preferred route for the Council to act as procurement 
agent as it has for the delivery of the Marine Academy Plymouth (MAP). The University, as main 
sponsors and the co-sponsors, have endorsed this as a preferred procurement method. 
 
The UTC will bring capital investment, in the order of £8m, into the city. This will have an important 
impact the local economy. It is estimated that as much as 80% of this value will be spent in Plymouth 
and the demand for skilled trades will also allow the council to negotiate that the contractor will take 
on apprentices as part of the proposal. 
        

Corporate Plan 2011 - 2014: 
This programme aligns with and supports the following Corporate Priorities: 
 
§ Deliver growth and promote Plymouth as a thriving growth centre by creating the conditions for 

investment in quality new homes, jobs and infrastructure.  The UTC investment will improve 
education infrastructure that supports the growth of the city, by supplying good quality education 
provision that meets need, it makes the city an attractive place to live and work.  This proposal 
brings opportunities for substantial investment into the city. 

§ Raise aspiration and the skills and expectations of Plymouth residents to ensure our young people 
achieve better qualifications and find high quality jobs.  The UTC is aimed at raising the aspirations 
of those students that do not seek to follow an academic pathway into employment but seeks to 
promote practical and technical ways for students to become skilled and attractive to the 
businesses of Plymouth. The UTC offers opportunity to broaden even further the diverse offer to 
young people in Plymouth. 

§ Reduce inequalities by reducing the large economic and health gaps between different areas of the 
city by improving the educational offer in these parts of the city.  The proposals in this paper are 
targeted at narrowing the gaps in inequality of education that exists in the city. 

§ Provide value for communities and to become more efficient and joined up with partners and 
local residents to deliver services in new and better ways.  These proposals seek to support 
businesses that are our partner organisations brokered to achieve the maximum value for the 
communities in which they operate. 

 
       
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, h
[...]
ical specialism for a potential UTC.  This would be supported 
by the University of Plymouth’s extensive research and development facilities both in terms of 
teaching and learning resource and also for curriculum development. 

 
2.5 Whilst Plymouth has been relatively successful in driving down the number of young people 

Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) in recent years a significant number of 
young people 6.5% are currently within this category.  This would suggest that for a significant 
number of young people the “learning offer” that the city currently provides does not match 
their needs.   

 
2.6 The concentration of NEET young people reside in the west of the city in the NW, SW and 

SE localities. These localities are also the costal locations of marine economic activity. It 
would assist the city in developing a more inclusive and at the same time high quality offer to 
the young people of the city if a UTC was set up in the west location preferably in the SW 
locality aligned to the major businesses such as Babcock and Princess Yachts. 

 
2.7 The UTC will bring capital investment, in the order of £8m, into the city. This will have an 

important impact the local economy. It is estimated that as much as 80% of this value will be 
spent in Plymouth and the demand for skilled trades will also allow the council to negotiate 
that the contractor will take on apprentices as part of the proposal. 

 
Demographics for UCT places and its effect on other secondary provision 
 
3.1 The raising of the participation age has been factored into the pupil place planning in the city.  

This suggests that as young people are required to stay in education and training to 17 years 
of age by 2013 and to 18 years of age by 2015, early indications suggest that the city has the 

Page 27



 

necessary provision via FE providers, schools and training agencies to manage this extra 
demand from within the existing resource. 

 
3.2 The current city policy is
[...]
be dropping in the short term it could 

be argued that a secondary sixth form could became weak and its viability could be 
threatened in the early days of a UTC opening.  However the UTC curriculum offer is 
specialised and will have appeal across the city and into Devon and Cornwall. Modelling 
suggests that students will be drawn from many existing schools including the College of 
Further Education. It is unlikely that a UTC opening in 2013 will have become established 
before the growth in the secondary sector feeds into schools in 2015 and beyond. 

 
Plymouth’s Bid 
 
4.1 A bid for a Plymouth based UTC in Devonport was made by a consortium of sponsors 

including the University of Plymouth (as lead sponsor), The College of Further Education and 
Plymouth City Council also sponsored by the major businesses of Babcock and Princess 
Yachts, as well as the Chamber of Commerce and federation of small businesses. The 
University and City College formed a limited company in order to make a national bid for 
Plymouth to develop a UTC, this was led by the university as lead sponsor and was supported 
by the leadership of Plymouth City Council. 

 
4.2 The bid was for a UTC based at a Devonport location with a capacity of 600-650 (this was 

revised up from the original estimate to ensure the long term financial viability and 
sustainability of the college).   

 

Page 28



 

4.3 Visits to Plymouth to assess the suitability of the location were made by Partnership for 
Schools and Lord Baker, who is promoting UTCs at Government level. It was made clear that 
the location and building available for a suitable UTC was a critical factor in the success of the 
proposal. 

 
4.4 On 10 October 2011 the Government announced that UTC would be taken forward and 

Plymouth was among these. The announcement made clear that the Secretary of State hoped 
that Plymouth UTC would be opened in 2014, but there were possibilities of an earlier start 
in 2013.  

 
4.5 The partners a
[...]
 
5.1 The Consortium of Partners, of which the Council is an active partner, has put forward the 

site of the former Parkside School as a suitable location. Cabinet approved the allocation of 
this site for a UTC on 11 November 2011. This equates to an asset value contribution to the 
UTC of £1.3m. The site offers a very suitable location and with extension and adaptation it 
would serve the projected numbers of students. The site freehold would remain with the 
Council and the Council would grant a 125 year lease similar to the academies lease. This is 
the preferred option proposed by PfS and the DfE. 

 
5.2 PfS have appointed the Mott MacDonald Group as national Technical Advisers to the UTC 

programme and have made available project managers to develop the feasibility study. This is 
at present ongoing. 

 
5.3 PfS have set out its preferred delivery of the capital investment in the buildings that would be 

for Plymouth City Council (PCC) to add this proposal to the procurement of the Marine 
Academy Plymouth (MAP). This is made possible because the Provisional Invitation to Tender 
(PITT) for MAP included the option for a follow-on project to deliver the UTC. This 
procurement route would be very cost effective for the private sector as the costs of 
procurement would be considerably reduced for them. It would also allow a very fast 
turnaround in development timetable as the procurement time would be minimal.   

 
5.4 The UTC Trust and main sponsors are all in favour of PCC acting as agent as it has for the 

Academy’s delivery of MAP and have endorsed this as a preferred procurement method. This 
role for the Local Authority is the preferred route set out by PfS as the Government deem 
that local authorities are best placed to strictly manage the risks. The risks and benefits of the 
Authority acting as agent are the same as the Council considered and accepted for the MAP 
and ASAP. For clarity they are set out overleaf: 

 

Page 30



 

Risks 
 
§ The

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 21 February 2012 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 21 February 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts and Wigens. 
 
Barry Keel (Chief Executive), Adam Broome (Director for Corporate Services), Carole 
Burgoyne (Director for People), Anthony Payne (Director for Place), Gareth Simmons (Project 
Director for Buildings and Learning Environments) and Nicola Kirby (Senior Democratic 
Support Officer (Cabinet)). 
 
Apology for absence: Barry Keel (Chief Executive).   
 
The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 2.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct from 
councillors in relation to items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

123. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2012 are confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

124. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
One question was submitted by the public, for this meeting in accordance with Part B, 
paragraph 11 of the Constitution, as set out below.   

 
With the consent of Mr Lawrie, who attended the meeting, the question and the response 
were circulated and the written response was provided to him. 

 

Question 
No 

Question 
By 

Cabinet Member 

 

Subject 

14 (11/12) Richard 
Lawrie 

 

Cabinet Member for 
Community Services 
(Street Scene, Waste 
and Sustainability) 

Incinerator at the North 
Dockyard 



Will the council put ‘on hold’ the ‘go ahead’ for the incinerator at the North 
Dockyard? Because of the shocking report on Health disparities in the city, and the 
HEALTH PROTECTION AUTHORITY’S decision to commission further research 
into the adverse effects of such incinerators, I urge it to do so. 
 
Response:  
 
No, the Council is satisfied that any potential adverse impacts of the development 
have been fully considered and mitigated as part of the statutory planning and on-
going permitting process and no formal objections were received from either the 
Environment Agency or NHS PCT.  
 
We are aware that the Health Protection Agency has indicated its intention to 
undertake a study to update its research to take into account any recent evidence but 
has also stated that its current position statement remains valid in that; well run and 
regulated modern Municipal Waste Incinerators are not a significant risk to public 
health and that any potential damage to the health of those living close-by is likely to 
be very small, if detectable.  
 
It should be recognised that the Council has a need to implement an urgent new 
solution for treating its residual waste as an alternative to landfill. Plymouth City 
Council along with its partners in Devon and Torbay has a signed contract with MVV, 
planning permission has been granted for the development and the Environment 
Agency is minded to grant an Environmental Permit having satisfied itself that the 
proposed facility will be constructed and operated in a way that will not harm human 
health or significantly pollute the environment. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Lawrie for his attendance. 
 

125. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

126. CAPITAL INVESTMENT DELIVERY FOR MARINE ACADEMY, PLYMOUTH   
 
Further to minute 71 of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 October 2012, the Director for 
Place submitted written reports on the capital investment delivery for Marine Academy 
Plymouth. 
 
Cabinet Members were advised that -  
  

(a) the Department for Education approved a capital allocation of £9.4m 
for the Marine Academy Plymouth of which Plymouth City Council 
was a co-sponsor; 
  

(b) the allocation was on the basis that the delivery of this capital 
investment was procured through the Partnership for Schools 
Academies Framework and managed through the local authority; 
  
 



(c) 
  

a feasibility study had been undertaken on the building options and 
had been through a pre-application planning process.  The study had 
received approval by Partnership for Schools on 24 November 2011;  
 

(d) 
  

a report on the All Saints Academy would be submitted to a future 
meeting of Cabinet; 
 

(e) the tender process included the option to use the successful 
contractors to deliver the University Technical College at a later 
stage should the Council wish to do so, saving a considerable 
amount of procurement time; 
 

(f) following a tender process and evaluation of the tenders received,  
BAM Construction Ltd was recommended as the selected panel 
member (preferred bidder). This recommendation had been 
endorsed by the Academy, and by the Academy’s main sponsors 
who were the University of Plymouth; 
 

(g) the capital investment into the city would have an important impact 
on the local economy. It was estimated that as much as 80% of this 
value would be spent in Plymouth and the demand for skilled trades 
would also allow the Council to negotiate with the contractor to 
take on apprentices as part of the proposal. 

 
Plans together with a model of the proposal, were displayed. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) approval is given to the appointment of BAM Construction Ltd as 
the selected panel member to deliver the capital improvements to 
the Marine Academy Plymouth and that expenditure of the design 
fees is awarded to this contractor;  
  

(2) the final approval to agree the scope and quality of works is 
delegated to the Director for Place.  

 
127. UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE, PLYMOUTH   

 
The Director for People and the Director for Place submitted a written report indicating 
that -  
  

(a) a consortium of Plymouth University, City College Plymouth and 
Plymouth City Council had developed a vision to promote employer 
led learning in Plymouth that would be delivered through a 
University Technical College (UTC); 
 
 
 
 
 



(b) the University, who acted as lead sponsors, City College and leading 
employers formed a limited company in order to make a bid for a 
UTC based at a Devonport location. They had been supported in 
this by, amongst others, Babcock Marine, Princess Yachts 
International, Plymouth Manufacturers Group, Plymouth Chamber of 
Commerce and Industry and Plymouth Federation of Small 
Businesses;  
 

(c) the Government had announced that Plymouth’s bid for a UTC had 
been successful and that the Secretary of State hoped that the 
Plymouth UTC would be opened in 2014, but that there were 
possibilities of an earlier start in 2013;  
 

(d) Plymouth University, Plymouth City College and Babcock Marine 
were developing the governance arrangements for a UTC Academy 
Trust.  This body would take forward the proposals to form a UTC 
with a view to signing a formal Funding Agreement with the 
Secretary of State for Education;  
 

(e) 
  

these partners had proposed the site of the former Parkside School 
as a suitable location and a feasibility study was currently being 
developed; 
 

(f) 
  

Partnership for Schools had set out its preferred delivery of the 
capital investment in the buildings which was for the Council to add 
this proposal as a follow-on project to the procurement of the 
Marine Academy Plymouth. This procurement route would be very 
cost effective for the private sector with reduced procurement 
costs.  It would also allow a very fast turnaround in development 
time as the procurement time would be minimal;   
 

(g) Partnership for Schools had advised that it was the Government’s 
preferred route for the Council to act as procurement agent and the 
University, as main sponsors, and the co-sponsors, had endorsed this 
as a preferred procurement method; 
 

(h) the UTC would bring capital investment, in the order of £8m, into 
the city. This would have an important impact the local economy. It 
was estimated that as much as 80 per cent of this value would be 
spent in Plymouth and the demand for skilled trades would also 
allow the Council to negotiate with the contractor to take on 
apprentices as part of the proposal. 

 
The Chair congratulated Bronwen Lacey (former Director of Services for Children and 
Young People), Viv Gillespie (former Principal of the City College, Plymouth) and Wendy 
Purcell (Vice-Chancellor and Chief Executive of Plymouth University) on their achievements 
to secure the UTC for Plymouth. 
 
 
 



Agreed that Plymouth City Council – 
 

(1) formally becomes a co-sponsor of the UTC Plymouth and were very 
proud to do so; 
  

(2) becomes the delivery agent for the University Technical College.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


